12-11-1998



100858463

6	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE  Pages and Trademark Office  To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
7		
MLD	1. Name of conveying partyles:  1. Philosophers' Stone, LLC 2. PC Venture, LLC ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State of Texas ☐ Other: Corporations, State of Wyoming Additional Name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? ☐ No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Compression Technologies, Inc.  Internal Address:  Street Address:6212 Evergreen St.  City:Houston  State:TexasZIP:77081
	3. Nature of conveyance:  ☑ Two (2) Assignments ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Execution Date: 7/30/98	Individuat(s) citizenship   Association:   General Partnership   Limited Partnership   Martinership   Other:   If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:   Yes   No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  A Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
	5.Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and trademarks involved: 2
	Name: Keith Lynch Internal Address: Garrett & Lynch.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
	Street Address: 1744 Norfolk	8. Deposit account number:
	City: Houston State: TX ZIP: 77098  DO NOT US	(affach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  E THIS SPACE  Arga  40
	9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Keith Lynch  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including gover sheet, attachnienis, and document.	

PATENT

## **ASSIGNMENT**

FOR the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned do hereby SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to <u>COMPRESSION TECHNOLOGIES</u>. INC., A TEXAS CORPORATION (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at: 6212 Evergreen St., Houston, Texas, 77081, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the United States Letters Ratent, Registration no.5486826, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ITERATIVE COMPRESSION OF DIGITAL DATA, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States on any of such improvements and all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States on such improvements for the full term(s) for which the same may be granted;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all such patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT that, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the Assignee all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements, execute and deliver to the Assignee all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements;

SAID ASSIGNMENT TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

PS VENTURE I, LLC

Bv:

lghn F Remillard CFO

Date

PATENT REEL: 9414 FRAME: 0261

7/50/95

## **ASSIGNMENT**

FOR the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned, do hereby SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to <u>COMPRESSION TECHNOLOGIES</u>, INC., A TEXAS CORPORATION, (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at: 6212 Evergreen St., Houston, Texas, 77081, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the United States Letters Ratent, Registration no.:5594435, entitled PERMUTATION-BASED DATA COMPRESSION, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States on any of such improvements and all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States on such improvements for the full term(s) for which the same may be granted;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all such patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT that, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the Assignee all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements, execute and deliver to the Assignee all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof, and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements;

SAID ASSIGNMENT TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

PHILOSOPHERS' STONE. LLC

John F. Remillard, President

7-30.98 Date